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E U ITAB L E : Plitsburgh, PA 15212.5362
www.aquitablegas.com

GAS

July 12, 2001

Terrence J. Buda, Esquire

Assistant Counsel

Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P. O. Box 3265

Harrisburg PA 17105-3265

Dear Mr, Buda:
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the findings as set forth in the

May 14, 2001, Informal Investigation Report. Before addressing the findings, several

intodﬁctory comments are appropriate.

A. Introductory Comments

I would respectfully suggest a change in the statement that Mr. Gulasky “died
apparently as a result of hypothermia.” Although I initially used a similar statement, Mr.
Gulasky was a 76-year-old man of undetermined health. The cause of death was never
officially addressed in any public forum, nor was it mentioned as a part of the police
report. Therefore, it would be mere speculation to suppose that he died of hypothermia
rather than any of ﬁe other maladies that the eldérly are prone to experience. Although the
coroner’s office was involved in this case, the coroner’s report, if one exists, was not a part
of this investigation. Accordingly, it would be fairer not to resort to speculation and

simply say he died of *unknown causes.”
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Interestingly enough, the newspaper report of this matter suggested that a probable
cause was “,..the home’s heating system was not functioning, possibly because of
electrical problems.” Nevertheless, there was no PUC investigation of what role
Duquesne Light may have played in this matter. We believe that if the Commission wants
to fully explore Mr. Gulasky's demise, it should see why Duquesne Light did not send
someone out to examine the frequent loss of electricity at Mr, Gulasky's residence due to
overloads. This selective investigation of only the gas utility in instances where the
electric company is also clearly involved has not gone unnoticed recently. (see the
attached article)

Although we recognize the amount of work spent by the Law Burean and the BCS
on the investigation, we believe the report is biased toward finding culpability and does
not fairly and adequately portray the full scope of Mr. Gulasky's relationship with
Equitable. For example, although the report is quick té point out what it perceives as
failures on Equitable's part, the report makes little or an> recognition of the effort put forth
by Equitable to re-establish service both in 1999 and in 2000. The report also completely
fails to mention other pertinent facts, including;

1) That Equitable self-reported the incident and fully cooperated with the

informal investigation,

2) That during the entire period covered by the informal investigation Mr.

Gulasky was a non-heating load customer.
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3) That at the time of his death, the only energy utility providing service to
Mr. Gulasky was Duquesne Light and that the failure of electricity service
was instrumental in his death. Nevertheless, no investigation of Duquesne
Light was instituted, if only to see if power to Mr. Gulasky's service area
had failed on the night of his death.

4) That at all times from May, 1998 until the final termination in July, 2000,
Mr. Gulasky's account was in arrears and not in compliance with the BCS
payment arrangement.

S) That on at least three occasions during 1999 and 2000 witnesses heard Mr.
Gulasky affirmatively state that he did not want to have gas service any
more, and that there was no evidence produced in the investigation that
would lead a reasonable person to believe that Mr. Gulasky would have let
Equitable re-establish service to his house.

6) That Mr. Gulasky, who was well versed in the PUC complaint process,
made no attempt in either 1999 or 2000 to restore service, and that without
his assistance Equitable would be unable 1o restore service since
perrnission to access the premises is mandatory.

7 That despite Mr. Gulasky's refusal to request restoration of service,
Equitable made attemnpts to restore service ejther directly or through

community-based organizations on at least nine occasions in 1999 and
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some six times in 2000. Additionally, Equitable made six attempts to help
repair Mr, Gulasky's appliances during 1999 and 2000.

We believe at least some reference to these important facts would have given the
Informal Investigation report a more balanced approach and would have recognized that
Equitable actually did more than it was required to do. In the end, when all the facts are
considered it is apparent Mr. Gulasky did not want gas service.

B. Comments re Finding No. 1

The first finding was that Equitable’s termination of Mr. Gulasky on July 17, 2000
“ was improper and constituted a violation of §56.95.” We would note that the report
finds that everything Equitable did prior to the actual termination was proper, i.e, we
complied with §56.93 by attempting to make personal contact at least 3 days prior to 5
termination and with §56.94 by atternpting to make personal contact immediately
preceding the termination. The report finds that the violation occurred when the
serviceman, after having been unsuccessful in establishing personal contact and believing
the house to be vacant, still terminated the service rather than deferring termination and
posting a 48-hour notice at the premises. At the meeting held on June 1, 2001, we
discussed with you our belief that the serviceman was acting within the scope of his
employment in making a judgment call that the house was “vacant”, and therefore posed a
safety risk to people in the community or kids looking for a place to congregate. Section
56.98 states, in pertinent part, that:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, when a service
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termination is based on an occurrence which endangers the safety

of any person ...the utility may terminate service without written

notice so long as the utility honestly and reasonably believes grounds

to exist. At the time of termination, the utility shall make a bona fide

attempt to deliver a notice of termination to a responsible person at the

affected premises...

At the June 1, 2001 meeting, it appeared the Staff had changed its position so that
it was not challenging the serviceman’s right to make a judgment call that the building
appeared vacant and potentially dangerous. Nevertheless, the report concludes that a
violation occurred because the serviceman did not post a notice advising the occupant (if
the house truly were not vacant) that service could be re-established by contacting the
Company, which would have started the ﬁcrsonal contact cycle in motion again. If, in fact,
that is now the report’s position we will accept a finding that admonishes the Company to
leave a conspicuous notice at any premise that is terrninated as vacant informing the
occupants (if they do exist) that their service can be restored by taking certain actions. We
have, in fact, already directed our servicemnen to follow this procedure in the future,

If, however, the report’s position is that the termination was in violation of §56.95,
then we must respectfully challenge that finding. There is insufficient evidence to support
that what our serviceman did, based on the infonnatioq available to him at that time, was
unreasonable or that he did not make a bona fide attempt to contact a responsible person at

the premises prior to termination, The serviceman in question had over four years of field
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service. He had been trained in Chapter 56 procedures and had over two months of on-
the-<job training with experienced field personnel and field validation by his supervisor
before he began to work alone. Based upon his experience in the field, he stated that he
believed the house t;) be vacant and a potential safety threat. We believe it would be a
dangerous precedent for the Commission to second guess judgments exercised for safety
reasons. A termination for safety reasons overrides the 3-day notice requirement of
§56.95.

The regulation requires that the utility “honestly and reasonably” believe that
grounds exist to terminate, The servicernan said: the premises were “in bad shape” and
that the general condition of the house was that it appeared “uninhabitable”’; that if it had
been a borderline case he would have checked with neighbors but that in this case he
looked in the front window and the first floor had “no furniture” and was “in complete
disarray,” At that time, the scrvicemén had no knowledge that any payments had recently
been made by Mr, Gulasky. However, that knowledge would not have necessarily
changed his actions, since customers must pay their bills regardless of whether they move.
Equitable has literally dozens of instances every year where customers have vacated the
premises but continue to pay bills to protect their credit ratings or insure service at new
locations at some later date, Likewise, the fact that the phone was still in service means
little, since it is increasingly the case thet when you move the telephone company allows
you to take the current telephone number with you. During the past ten years, I have
personally moved twice within the Pittsburgh area while retaining my telephone number
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on both occasions. In addition a busy signal could be caused by someone else attempting
to call the same number just as the second call is being made, It does not indicate
occupancy or ensure that the premises are safe.

In conclusion, the supposed evidence thflt the premises were not vacant is not
conclusive and overlooks the fact that the termination was for safety reasons, The fact that
there were payments and a working telephone are no indication at all that this house was
occupied and are not as conclusive as a physical inspefction. Nevertheless, Equitable
hereby confirms that in the very near future all of our.service vehicles will be equipped
with mobile data terminals that will provide account payment history to field personnel on
an immediate basis. Once again, that knowledgé would not have necessarily changed the
serviceman’s actions,

C. Comments re Finding No. 2

The report’s second finding involves noz;-compﬁance with Equitable’s own
procedures. Since this is a matter of internal wﬁphaﬁce, we do not believe it proper or
appropriate to discuss it other than to state that internal procedures do not override
terminations for safety. Once the serviceman in the field determines that a property is
vacant and there should be a termination for safefy reasons, internal procedures become
moot.

Another assertion in connection with this finding needs to be addressed. The
report asserts that “Finally, in November of 2000:, Equitable learned that Mr. Gulasky still

resided at the property. Though the Company now had in its possession evidence that the
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July termination was improper, the mistake was not corrected.”

First, we cannot overlook what seems to be rather obvious, i.e., this investigation
appears to be built on the premise that the Company in some way deprived Mr. Gulasky of
his “right” to service. While it is not appropriate here to debate the extent of any “right”
Mr. Gulasky may have had to service, Mr, Gulasky’s own conduct significantly
contributed to his problems. Mr. Gulasky was not mentally impaired nor was he
unsophisticated in the workings of the PUC. Mr. Gulasky rarely communicated with the
Company, or to any of the community service agency representatives sent by Equitable.
On those rare occasjons that he did commuynicate, he was clear in his desire not to be a
natural gas custormner except on one occasion in May, 1998, when upon receipt of a
termination notice Mr. Gulasky contacted the BCS and filed an informal complaint. At no
time prior to that action did he communicate with anyone at Equitable. The BCS issued a
decision on June 9, 1998 requiring Mr. Gulasky to pay $368 a month (his balance was
$2,024), but Mr, Gulasky consistently failed to pay the BCS ordered amount. Instead, he
paid $265.00 a month, if he paid at all. Ultimately, his service was terminated for the first
time in May of 1999 for non-payment. Afier service was restored by intervention of Mr.
Gulasky's son and with Equitable's assistance, Mr. Gulasky continued to pay less than the
total amount owed and his non-heating service was terminated again on July 17, 2000 and
not restored.

Equitable has expressed many times its deep concern over Mr., Gulasky’s death.

At the same time, we recognize that Mr. Gulasky was not a victim. He made a choice not
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to have gas service. He knew who should be contacted if he wanted a termination
postponed or service reinstated yet he made no attempt to have service restored, Indeed
there is nothing in the informal record of this proceeding to suggest that Mr. Gulasky
desired to have gas service. On the other hand, there is substantial evidence that he
voluntarily chose to no longer be an Equitable Gas customer. From the time he was
terminated in May, 1999 until his son arranged for service to be restored, the only thing
Equitable heard from Mr. Gulasky was that he did not want gas service. From the final
termination in July, 2000 unti] his death, Equitable did not hear one word from Mr.
Gulasky and he made no effort to protest the termination. In addition the informal record
is replete with instances when Equitable attempted to reinstate his service, but Mr.
Gulasky refused to take any help offered by Equitable, including the two referrals the
Company made to community-based organizatjons.

It should be stated in the report that Equitable went out of its way after each
termination to try and help Mr. Gulasky have his service restored and appliances repaired.
Mr. Gulasky, however, did not want gas service. Nowhere in the report is there any
reference to the following:

(1)  Mr. Gulasky’s service was terminated on May 3, 1999 for non-payment

of a plan arrearage of $436.00. The Company was unable to contact Mr.
Gulasky at either the personal contact phase or initial disconnect attempt.
(2)  Nevertheless in late October and early November, 1999, Equitable

attempted to contact Mr. Gulasky by telephone, by letters and by two in-
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home visits to his house, In our original response, Equitable included an
affidavit from the fieldman who completed personal contact with Mr.
Gulasky during the 1999 Post Termination Survey since the survey could
not be found. We have recently located the original report which clearly
shows that on November 11, 1999, contact was made with Mr, Gulasky.

The notes state: “Spoke with Edwin. He said he has some electric heaters

- and plans to buy more. Refused help from Assistance Services, is 76 years

©))

)

old and living alone. Seems to be very capable and alert.”

Equitable then brought inTri-Valley, a community service agency under
contract with Equitable. On their first visit, the representative noted a letter
from Equitable was posted on Mr. Gulasky’s door conceming the
availability of energy assistance programs, Tri-Valley also left a letter
asking Mr. Gulasky to call them to discuss having service restored. On the
second visit, the representative of Tri-Valley noted that the letters had been
removed, and that Mr. Gulasky may have been home but refused to answer
the door.

Next, Equitable referred the Gulasky account to the Area Agency on Aging
(AAA) on November 21, 1999. Mr. Gulasky refused to talk at length with
the AAA representative and told him that he was not interested in having
service restored since he was now using electric space heaters. Mr.

Gulasky then hung-up the telephone.
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©®

Q)

Upon hearing of the abrupt nature of his actions during the personal contact
from AAA, an Equitable representative requested a competency assessment
and asked that an Equitable serviceman be involved so the gas service
could be restored.

A representative of Life Span called on November 24, 1999 to advise that a
competency assessment would be completed that day and Equitable could
attempt to have a serviceman available to restore gas service. The Life
Span representative called back on November 30, 1999, to say that Mr.
Gulasky would not let her in and told her he was not interested in having
gas service restored. The representative stated that AAA would not pursue
the case any further since there was no imminent risk, although they did
contact Mr, Gulasky's son and gave his number to an Equitable
representative.

The Equitable representative contacted Mr. Gulasky’s son, who offered to
assist Equitable in restoring service. Information on assistance programs,
as well as Third Party Notification forms, were made available to Mr.
Gulasky'’s son. Arrangements were made for a serviceman to visit Mr,
Gulasky’s premises on December 2, 1999 and be let in by the son, who had
a key to the house. Non-heating service was restored on December 2,
1999, but the furnace and hot water tank were not lit due to Mr. Gulasky’s

concern that they were not operational.
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(8)

Subsequently, six attempts were made between December, 1999 and
January, 2000, to contact Mr. Gulasky’s son in order to assist in effecting
repairs to the father’s appliances. Detailed messages were also left on the
son’s answering machine, offering assistance with repair costs. None of

the calls was ever returned.

Likewise, after the termination of Mr. Gulasky’s non-heating service on July 17,

2000, Equitable made the following attempts to restore service:

M)

@

@)

@

®)

(6)

October 20, 2000 — Equitable attempted to make personal contact by
telephone without success.

October 30, 2000 — Equitable attempted to make personal contact by
telephone without success.

November 8, 2000 - Equitable sent a service representative to Mr.
Gulasky’s home. No personal contact was made, however, the
representative did speak to neighbors.

November 16, 2000 — Equitable sent another service representative to Mr,
Gulasky’s home, but was unable to make personal contact.

December 1, 2000 — Yet another atternpt at a field contact was made
without success.

December 6, 2000 — The final attempt at personal contact was made at Mr.

Gulasky’s home without success.
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At each of these failed attempts at personal contact, the representative left a packet
of information advising Mr. Gulasky on how he could get his service restored, receive help
on paying his gas bills, and the availability of funds to assist customers with repairs of
appliances.

Despite this litany of unsuccessful attempits to restore service in 1999 and our six
unsuccessful attempts to contact Mr, Gulasky after the July 17, 2000 termination, the
report finds that Equitable should have recognized that the house was occupied on
November 8, 2000 and restored the service. As I am sure you are aware, we cannot simply
restore gas service to a customer. First, the customer must want it. Second, the customer
must give us access to their premises. Nothing in the chronological contacts with Mr.
Gulasky would suggest to any fair-minded person that he either wanted gas service or
would have allowed us to restore service, Instead, the evidence supports an opposite
conclusion that Mr. Gulasky did not want gas service and would not have allowed
Equitable to restore it. Furthermore, even if Equitable had deferred termination for 48-
hours or left a note that the service could be restored by confirming that the house was not
vacant, | find it bard to imagine that the outcome would have been any different. Mr.
Gulasky understood the PUC complaint process and he used it when he still desired to
retain his gas service. The fact that he did not contact the PUC after either the 1999 or the
2000 terminations can only be construed as evidence that he did not want gas and that any
attempts to temporarily restore his service or defer the termination process for several days

would have been futile.
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D. Comments re Finding No. 3

The final finding is that Equitable violated §56.99 five times between October 27,
1998 and March 12, 1999 by using termination notices as a collection device when
Equitable had no intention of terminating gas service. We respectfully disagree with this
finding. Equitable not only had the present intent to terminate when the notices were sent
but it had the legal right to pursue termination, In Mr. Gulasky’s case the threat of
termination was used strictly in compliance with §56.99 which provides in pertinent part:

Notice of the intent to terminate shall be used only as a waming that

service will in fact be terminated in accordance with the procedures set

forth by this chapter, unless the ratepayer or occupant remedies the

situation which gas rise to the enforcement efforts of the utility.
This provision provides that the notice, when coupled with the ability to act on the notice,
serves as a warning to the customer that the utility may terminate his service. That is
exactly what Equitable used the notice to accomplish. The evidence clearly shows that
Mr, Gulasky, on or about April, 1998, ceased to use natural gas for heat related service.
Equitable believes at hearing it will be able to document through affidavits and usage
patterns that Mr. Gulasky’s furnace became inoperable in April, 1998. Therefore, as a
non-heating load customer, Equitable had the legal authon'ty to pursue winter termination,
despite Mr. Gulasky’s age. The regulation does not require that a gas utility must

terminate if the customer does not fully remedy the situation that gave rise to the notice.
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In Mr. Gulasky’s case, in each instance he took sufficient remedial action to forestall
termination.

The report suggests that since several of the Equitable employees who were
interviewed, one of whom was asked the same question no less than five times until she
gave the desired answer, noted that service would not have been terminated to Mr.
Gulasky in the winter, the Company lacked the “present intent” to terminate required by
the regulation. Again, we respectfully disagree,

Defining the “present intent” of a company is subjective, if not impossible.
However, one thing is certain, corporate intent can not be gleaned from the questioning of
non-officers of a company as was done in the investigation. Only officers of a company
have the authority to speak on behalf of the company. Moreover, there are certain things
true of all companies. First, every company wants to remain solvent, and to remain
solvent, a company must ensure that its customers pay their bills. Therefore, any notice
threatening termination evidences 2 company’s “present intent” to take whatever means it
may lawfully employ to obtain payment, including termination. That does not mean,
however, that the notice will necessarily result in termination. A company desires 10 sell
its product to customers and will work with its customers to maintain service to them.
That is why every notice does not result in a termination.

In this case, Equitable had the right to pursue termination, despite Mr. Gulasky’s
age and it being winter. Equitable’s present intent was to enforce its legal rights.

Therefore, the notices did not violate §56.99.
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Conclusion

As [ have stated previously, Equitable believes that it treated Mr. Gulasky in a fair
and responsible manner. We tried to restore Mr, Gulasky’s service but he did not want
service, We have, as I also stated previously, instituted new termination procedures on
vacant premises and are in the process of installing remote data terminals in service trucks.
We do not think there is any basis for the Commission to find our service lacking in
respect to this matter. We do, however, want ta put this matter behind us and, in this
regard, are willing to discuss with you an amicable resolution of any issue that you may
still have, One possible way to resolve any outstanding issue would be for Equitable to
agree, without admitting any wrongdoing, to pay a small civil settlement amount into a
fund to assist Equitable’s Jow-income customers. Please contact me at your earliest
convenience if you have any interest in discussing matters further.

Very truly yours,

gfi:i L. Frutchey
Senior Vice President and General Counsel

DLF:lmd

Attachment




[image: image18.png]. L et TomETE ae——

.v)f\l.V\.&ﬂ. T T T T e e ceies 4 AT T R R M ST TT T EEE- e giae—ts g - e _
PR

© o EAEAOMRISTMXR 2S9Y) PN AjqETios Ayrenad pue auy £ o Funasasap e J1q A12a0 : "awoy on) peypos uosold o) Jo suomips £, Aepuaysak uy pogsqgnd sem
-edi Pt iAem JouRn)es ol o) 0013 asam A9y, UBr] eusarbng SyEANSAAW X0 IR Ae(] JOQETY U0 WD 0 AP ISIE SO0 USRS [eUIPEUOD 3UY JO JUNOIRE agy,
) ﬁ.@%ﬁ PpaAloA sanred Sg)Jo T[B 1em - 191D D(1d S Aym Mom juiop ] Kyesy, 9] 3] SOUIE PAAT| Pey SSALe/ PATNaI A} “ayf] JO JO SN IS¥] Sy} UT PAowdLIadxa -
- SoAdfeg Simosoy SqeIbl Baeld Joy oy S|y HumeTISIr 0y IOSSMI0)) A} A9 “9G 2I09GRY §)6 8 SSNDI] e AI0)S - Isured nuagms pae uged Sy Joj soSeurep
-, 9417 10U DDA [EDP FTRTMIEUN SO W0 JfqNJ ) Ay pou F24 ‘0 SeX) DYge)IH e S9WHe] oy padoos sefd ‘skep gg oy Aed pme e g9 [rfuoaA 8 ayRs 0}
- 9S0JB TP IMIME) S1[) JO JUNBNYIS D) pure . ©_AUnIa8 [EmoS u0 SWAY pre pasy  "auy SeA Iy U1 YEo] MOfS € PesTied J0q 3 uog 14 £ed 0 poasde ‘oD g sasenbnd
* S5hy 1911).10) JOWNRY SOPALN) UBY 0 AfTue] -3 59 JOU[Rd ‘Pres Uasoy ‘sdumiedamyry  3y) pojeIsml puw punodd o ojur Sup ) pue o) sen aiqenby “depuoy wQ
90 Gaopaqreduds Asnoiauo are o, 150( 0] apewD 3q 0) QPP O 5] LM ASNED  daSanbA(y JOj SIHIOM ‘SIURIEN SIjqE] Pasderod cos ogT
. Aoedmoo L -0 X9 a1 3 0) pus) SpoewRes 4o . -mb Smsq) sjod Apn v 0eidar 0 Ja3ne B pue Faq SuTILAT WO T
) Woyy Juacuafels Siyy Pasesir ‘vqym - 31 J13() 09 2500 AP 9jdoad Jappo - Jomod e 9sn 0y papaow 143r] susanbng  {eelfasmayN Ay Jrq ‘dpRr Joy SO SUETIOA
-b 10j uewomsaxods © ‘vedap enpy UM OFNEIDQ [ENSIUM 1 JUNOMe AN, IMe3q ‘ouy sed sy jgew of Amed pp-Teakg, aq  preeq SwBFgang
L e PES . - PES  -U00 ATmn A pagse pue Sjqeynby pajor) - “azefy 3y) WA SIwep
2y, 'sonted oY) ¢ 0) £1010gSnES S1 Tey)  UIS0Y i W.dn sung ags pue sopojdze -0 JyAr] SuRANbI ‘BeeT ‘ST BNV U Pee OWS £ JM00IAAD SEM Y ‘BWOY
" UORNOTAT ¢ payoral asvy sanred Ay, JSNOY JNOA JoY pue 3y @ uo JyFn - . mepAq paary JoY ginoxy) palidu unisojdxa ae pue qojims
Y B @ S JURIP Am “rayey 07 JOqy, S ‘S gY UYL AU SIIAIS SES [enyeu zmm_wa pajoig 2oumed sophel) uoy ‘9651 ‘L
.Bm%a% 0 uawIoNIas 9] 9SNYISY SEY) Afpeap poacad 510130 91, B0 nom mﬁf«ﬁbgsﬁgwg ¢3S U0 JUIGLASEY JoY UYL SUIPUe}S ST
Y'stnasip 100 pmed 9y pres ‘cemsayods «IJ10ge Apoghue pio) Jossu  JjRMbY S8 PALMOOD WDISO[dRD By, A Rl
. wary Jusoribng © ‘wfvuapney wgor  1nq 3 Mes Koy, oy sed suy G J9E0D USMSAS AY) T4 ‘omo ‘tomyyo e reaeu Sumes) e 44 pasneo uorsojdxd
o (LUTR [ JIIUM JOpUOR  ORR 3wed £3G) .m%_.w_w.c mwﬂw: susanbn@  SI9ADI eIGA(] puPE )X N3I0DEIYN U [ PP O Bﬁsaaﬁaﬁ_&us © 10 318)
173391 39 0} paroddns jou seyy, ..msa Jo 3RO ) U ‘05 "SEA J Y ‘oY) 3  IUIUAT ‘SIANfnED BEANMS SIOWMI  -s0am)Aq .:amsmmmga 0} woTA
- 35101 Y& 3j00] ‘333 ‘40, Bnikes purejods Buowm 03 pasoddris 10U Sem Sux SES y PRSI TeNuapyued  ($307210) 8 Aed [Jis SITUedw00 NN 04y,
. oy sugerado uooSms B oWy S, UYL FUT]  Ses ) 9STIRORq sunsed e EMB.... Buddp are juemRmes o Jo SULR) asneddq Aed
- Sed B Mes pu-3[0y © 3U1523ip axam Lo SeA J3r] ausenbr(y apyM 1B Pres 9J8) [ Anin [OE3 Qo M0 DMOT J0T 81 3T 1L 4818 BY37D4504
DARTL PRSTesOd ,SeD aqmmbi s 59 JOWB] 9T 20) TAKME] © T3S0y [RN AIaM Aer] TmRApEuTag 714 suukhie Ag

P I

: ﬂ@ T L$ J0§ yms 5@% S[NAS saNIn )

Isejq sed femyeu gg, ur UBOM t&uéovmuﬂ Jo'ypeap .a>o,t®=m. SULT 7,

SMIN-1YI01

2 - . 1002 9 KIN[ AV W LLIEZYD1S0d HOUNESLLI




[image: image19.png]ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

ne .
AND NOW, to wit, this 14 day of J ure , 20 9%~

the undersigned,

as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges
receipt,

and accepts service of a Tentative Order an official
Commission document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated
under date of June 14, 2002 at Docket No. M-00021617 on behalf
of:

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
555 WALNUT STREET

FORUM PLACE 5% FLOOR
HARRISBURG PA  17101-1921

StHerman

Signature

Kindly sign and date this acceptance of service and
acknowledgement of receipt, and, return the same for filing to:

SECRETARY’'S BUREAU RECORD RETENTION
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
KEYSTONE BUILDING 2™ FLOOR

400 NORTH STREET

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
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